



LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GOA

**The Goa Advocates' Welfare Fund
(Amendment) Bill, 2008**

(Bill No. 4 of 2008)

(As passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa)

**GOA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
ASSEMBLY HALL, PORVORIM-GOA**

MARCH, 2008

The Goa Advocates' Welfare Fund (Amendment) Bill, 2008

(Bill No. 4 of 2008)

A
BILL

to amend the Goa Advocates' Welfare Fund Act, 1995.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa in the Fifty-ninth Year of the Republic of India, as follows:-

1. *Short title and commencement.*— (1) This Act may be called the Goa Advocates' Welfare Fund (Amendment) Act, 2008.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. *Amendment of section 4.*— In section 4 of the Goa Advocates' Welfare Fund Act, 1995 (Goa Act No. 2 of 1997) (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act"), in sub-section (1),-

(i) after clause (d), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-

"(dd) One member of Bar Council elected from the State of Goa to be recommended by the said Council and whenever such member is not available, any other member of Bar Council recommended by the Bar Council.

(ii) for clause (f), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(f) The Under Secretary (Establishment) to the Government-Ex-Officio Secretary."

3. *Amendment of section 5.*— In section 5 of the principal Act,

(i) for the expression "clause (d) and (e)", the expression "clauses (d), (dd) and (e)" shall be substituted;

(ii) for the words "Bar Council", the expression "Bar Association or Bar Council, as the case may be", shall be substituted.

4. *Amendment of section 8.*— In section 8 of the principal Act,

(i) for the words "Bar Association", the expression "Bar Association or by the Bar Council" shall be substituted.

(ii) for the expression "clause (d) and (e)", the expression "clauses (d), (dd) and (e)" shall be substituted.
